
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Gill Hobbs 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 444243 
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 11 October 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 19 October 2016 

Time: 

 

Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm 

 

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse 

 

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 
R.O. Barratt 
I.J. Beardsmore 
J.R. Boughtflower 
 

R. Chandler 
S.M. Doran 
P.C. Forbes-Forsyth 
M.P.C. Francis 
C.M. Frazer 
 

N.J. Gething 
A.C. Harman 
A.T. Jones 
D. Patel 
R.W. Sider BEM 
 

 

Public Agenda

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

Call Over Meeting 

Guidance Note  

The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee:  
 

 Ward councillor speaking 

 Public speakers 

 Declarations of interests 

 Late information 

 Withdrawals 

 Changes of condition  

 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 
with in advance of the meeting. 

 

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final. 
 

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over. 

Planning Committee meeting 

Start times of agenda items 

It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.   
 
Background Papers 
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items: 

 Letters of representation from third parties 

 Consultation replies from outside bodies 

 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant 
 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 16 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 
(copy attached). 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

4.   Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

a)   16/01120/CLD - Harper Home, 29-31 Fordbridge Road, Ashford, TW15 
2TB 
 

17 - 24 

b)   16/01164/SCRVC, 16/01195/SCRVC, 16/01196/SCRVC - Land at 
Queen Mary Reservoir, Ashford Road, Ashford, TW15 1UA 
 

25 - 40 

5.   Planning Appeals Report 41 - 42 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 8 September 2016 and 7 October 2016. 
 

 

6.   Urgent Items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
21 September 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

J.R. Boughtflower 

M.P.C. Francis 

 

N.J. Gething 

A.T. Jones 

O. Rybinski 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor R. Chandler, 
Councillor S.M. Doran and Councillor A.C. Harman 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

211/16   Minutes  
 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2016 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

212/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 
a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
All Councillors present reported that they had received correspondence in 
relation to application 16/01349/FUL Land to the west of 26 and 28 Peregrine 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 21 September 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

Road and 181 Nursery Road (formerly 187 Nursery Road) Sunbury, but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. 
 
 

213/16   16/00785/FUL - Greeno Centre, Glebeland Gardens, Shepperton, 
TW17 9DH  
 

 
Description: 
Alterations and extensions to existing car parking areas to provide 18 
additional car parking spaces together with associated works including the 
provision of 10 Cycle Parking Bays. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) informed the 
Committee of the following: 
 
The consultation response from the Council’s Tree Officer raised no objection 
subject to additional tree planting being provided (covered in condition 4). 
 
The consultation response from Surrey County Highways raised no objection. 
 
 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 This would alleviate parking problems. 

 Good use of space. 

 Visibility and openness of site not obstructed. 

 Parking requirements have increased recently. 

 Planting was put there to deter vandalism. 

 Greeno Centre has blossomed. 

 Query relating to crown land. 
 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as per agenda. 
 
 

214/16   16/01349/FUL - Land To The West Of 26 And 28 Peregrine Road, 
And 181 Nursery Road 
(Formerly 187 Nursery Road) Sunbury  
 

 
Description: 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 21 September 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

Erection of a detached two-storey building for the purposes of special needs 
housing (Use Class C2) together with associated entrance gates, access, 
parking and landscaping. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) reported that the 
consultation response from the Surrey Wildlife Trust raised no objection 
subject to the recommendations in the submitted Ecological Report being 
implemented. 
 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Developme
[...]
uilding for the purposes of special needs 
housing (Use Class C2) together with associated entrance gates, access, 
parking and landscaping. 

As shown on plan nos.’ L2321/03; / 04 Rev. B;; /13 Rev. A; /27 Rev. B; /28 
Rev. A; /30, L1774/LP Rev. A received 26 July 2016, DPA-69400-01 Rev. C 
and L2321/29 Rev. B received on 13 September 2016. 
 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at committee 
meetings, Sati Panesar spoke for the proposed development and raised the 
following key points: 
 

 Overwhelming need. 

 Proposal had been reduced since last scheme which was refused. 

 Significant benefits. 

 Only marginal harm. 

 Size of increase compared with approved house is marginal. 

 Sites not available in the urban area. 

 Is an exceptional case. 

 Local employment opportunities. 
 
As Councillor Evans (Ward Councillor for the proposed development) had 
given his apologies for the meeting the Chairman read out a statement on his 
behalf raising the following pints in support of the proposal:  
 

 The benefits of the facility to residents and the community constituted 

very special circumstances.  

 Expansion on to Green Belt was justified in this case 

 Development on the Green Belt has taken place on school grounds 
within the ward. 

 No precedent would be made which would weaken the greenbelt 
policy. 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 Great deal of interest shown by members and officers. 

 Provision by applicant of facility in School Walk is rated outstanding / 
applicant has an outstanding record. 

 There is a need for this type of facility. 

 Young adults with Autism Spectrum Disorder cannot always live at 
home, would restrict absorption into local community. 

 Scheme is as small as possible. 

 Figures set out on page 28 of the report referred to. 

 It is inappropriate development on Green Belt therefore very special 
circumstances need to be identified.  

Page 8


[...]
ulations 2000 (as amended). 
 
Building Operations 
You are advised that the Council will expect the following measures to be 
taken during any building operations to control noise, pollution and parking.
  

Page 14



 
Planning Committee, 21 September 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

(a)  Work which is audible beyond the site boundary shall only be carried out 
between 8 am to 6 pm Monday to Friday, 8 am to 1 pm Saturday and not at all 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
(b)  The quietest available items of plant and machinery shall be used on site.  
Where permanently sited equipment such as generators are necessary, they 
should be enclosed to reduce noise levels.  
(c)  Deliveries shall only be received within the hours detailed above.  
(d)  Adequate steps shall be taken to prevent dust causing nuisance beyond 
the site boundary.  These could include the use of hoses to damp down 
stockpiles of materials which are likely to generate airborne dust, to damp 
down during stone/slab cutting, and the use of bowsers and wheel washes.(e)  
There shall be no burning on site.  
(f)  Only minimal security lighting shall be used outside the hours stated 
above.  
(g)  Building materials and machinery shall not be stored on the highway and 
contractors' vehicles shall be parked with care so as not to cause an 
obstruction or block visibility on the highway. 
 

 

 
 
 

215/16   Planning Appeals Report  
 

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Assistant Head of Planning and 
Housing Strategy.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Assistant Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy be received and noted. 
 
 

216/16   Urgent Items  
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



±
1:1,250 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

16/01120/CLD
Harper Home, 29-31 Fordbridge Road, Ashford, TW15 2TB

Page 17

Agenda Item 4a



Planning Committee 

 19 October 2016 

 
 

Application Nos. 16/01120/CLD 

Site Address Harper Home, 29 – 31 Fordbridge Road, Ashford 

Proposal Application for a Certificate of Lawfulness for the existing use as 20 no. 
self-contained residential flats, including 2 units within a single storey 
building located to the rear of site. 

As shown on plan nos.’ EB/1608031; EB/1608031/E; EB/1608031/1-2; 
EB/1608031/2-8; EB/1608031/9-18; EB/1608031/20-21 received 30 
September 2016, site location plan and block plan received 15 July 
2016, 

Applicant Knowle Green Estates Ltd 

Ward Ashford Town 

Call in details N/A 

Case Officer Paul Tomson 

Application Dates Valid: 11.07.2016 Expiry: 05.09.2016 Target: Over 8 weeks 

  

Executive 
Summary 

This application is for a Certificate of Lawfulness for an existing use of 
the site for 20 no. self-contained residential flats including the 2 units 
located within the existing single storey building to the rear of the site. 
The applicant claims that the site has been used for this particular 
purpose (without planning permission) for more than 4 years and is 
therefore lawful and immune from any enforcement action being taken.   
 
This application has to be assessed on the basis of “balance of 
probability”. It is important to note that this is not a planning application 
and the Council cannot therefore consider the planning merits of the 
submission. The applicant has submitted evidence with the application 
and this, together with the Council’s evidence, indicates that, on the 
“balance of probability”, the use has occurred for more than 4 years and 
is lawful. Accordingly, it is recommended that a Certificate of Lawfulness 
is granted. 
 

Recommended 
Decision 

That a Certificate of Lawfulness is granted 

  

 

Page 18



 
 

MAIN REPORT 

 

 

1. Relevant Planning History 
 

99/00680/FUL Change of use from residential care home to  Refused 
 10 no. self-contained flats for home
[...]
f the hostel facilities (e.g. shared rooms) exist. 
 

2.3 This application is seeking a Certificate of Lawfulness for the existing use as 
20 no. self-contained residential flats, including 2 units within the single storey 
building at the rear of the site. The applicant is stating that the site has been 
used for this particular purpose for more than 4 years, and is therefore 

Page 19



 
 

immune from planning enforcement action (i.e. that it is effectively lawful). 
This is different to a planning application where the planning merits of a 
scheme are assessed. In considering an application for Certificate of 
Lawfulness, the Local Planning Authority has to have regard to the evidence 
submitted by the applicant, and any other evidence, and make a decision 
based on “the balance of probabilities” whether they consider the use has 
been in existence for more than 4 years or not.  

 
2.4 It is relevant to note that the applicant is Knowle Green Estates Ltd, which is 

the commercial company of Spelthorne Borough Council. Due to the Council’s 
interest in the site it is necessary to report this application to the Planning 
Committee for a decision. 
 

2.5 Since the application was first submitted, the applicant has provided more 
accurate floor plans which are drawn to scale and show each of the 20 units 
on the site. In addition, elevation drawings and a site survey drawing have 
been submitted. Neighbouring properties have been notified of these new 
drawings and any further letters of representation will be reported orally at the 
meeting. 

 

3. Consultations 
 
3.1 The following table shows those bodies consulted and their response. 

Consultee Comment 

Head of Legal Services 
Considers that a Certificate of Lawfulness 
should be issued. 

 

4. Public Consultation 
 

4.1 The Council has written to a total of 15 neighbouring properties notifying them 
of the application and inviting them to write in if they have any evidence which 
supports or contradi
[...]
ntained residential units took place more than 4 years 
before the receipt of the current application. The submitted Council Tax 
records clearly demonstrate that each of the 20 units have been individually 
billed and that the payment records go back more than 4 years. Whilst the 
comments from third party representations are noted, the evidence from the 
Council’s Planning Enforcement and Environmental Health records show that 
the single storey building at the rear of the site was used for residential 
purposes more than 4 years ago (indeed the Council Tax records confirm 
this). The Council’s Legal Services consider that the Certificate of Lawfulness 
should be issued. 

 

Page 22



 
 

5.7 It is therefore considered, on the balance of probability, that the use of the site 
for 20 no. self-contained residential units has been in existence for more than 
4 years and is therefore lawful. 

 

6. Recommendation 

 
6.1 That the Certificate of Lawfulness is granted  
 
 Reason 
  
6.2 The Council is satisfied that the use as 20 no. self contained flats including the 

2 units in the building at the rear of the site has been in existence for more 
than 4 years preceding the date of the application. Accordingly the 
development described in the Schedule above is lawful under Section 171B of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
 
   

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



±
1:12,000 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

16/01164/SCRVC
Land at Queen mary Reservoir, Ashford Road, Ashford, TW15 1UA

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 4b



Planning Committee 

 19 October 2016 

 
 

Application Nos. 16/01164/SCRVC 

Site Address Queen Mary Reservoir, Ashford Road, Ashford 

Proposal SCC consultation to continue the removal of part of the breakwater 
baffle in Queen Mary Reservoir, the dredging of the underlying sand and 
gravel, landing of mineral and processing involving the retention of the 
existing access, haul route and processing plant located on land west of 
the reservoir without compliance with Conditions 3 and 24 of pp ref 
SP13/01236/SCC dated Jan 2015 until 22 Oct 2018. 

Applicant Brett Aggregates Ltd (Surrey County Council Application) 

Ward Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Application Dates Valid: 05.07.2016 Expiry: N/A Target: N/A 

Case Officer Kelly Walker 

Executive 
Summary 

This application seeks to vary conditions on the previous permission to 
allow the removal of the breakwater baffle and processing of the 
material at the existing processing plant for a further.22 months until 22 
October 2018. This will have no impact on the completion of the overall 
restoration of the site or the number of lorry movements to and from the 
site. 

Recommended 
Decision 

No objection. 

 
 

Application Nos. 16/01195/SCRVC 

Site Address Land to the west of Queen Mary Reservoir, Ashford Road, Ashford 

Proposal SCC consultation to continue the use of land for the importation of 
construction and demolition waste and siting of recycling facility, 
involving placement of mobile plant to enable the recovery of alternative 
aggregates for sale and the production of materials for restoration on 
land west of QMR without compliance with Condition 22 of pp 
SP13/01238/SCC dated 6 Jan 2015 and to extend the time period for 
siting the facility on land west of the QMR unit completion of operations 
on Manor Farm permitted by pp SP12/01132 dated 23 October 2015 
and thereafter to site the facility until 31 Dec 2033 within the existing 
plant site, details of which to be provided prior to relocation. 

Applicant Brett Aggregates Ltd (Surrey County Council Application) 

Ward Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Page 26



 
 

Application Dates Valid: 05.07.2016 Expiry: N/A Target: N/A 

Case Officer Kelly Walker 

Executive 
Summary 

Permission exists for the use of the land for the importation of 
construction and demolition waste and the siting of recycling facility until 
2033. The existing processing plant was to be removed after the 
extraction of the break water baffle was completed and replaced with a 
mobile plant. The delay in the removal of the baffle by some 22 months, 
along with the permission being granted for the extraction of gravel at 
Manor Farm and its processing at QMQ, results in the siting of the new 
mobile recycling facility also being delayed. This application seeks 
permission for the new mobile recycling plant and details of it to be 
provided at a later date. 
The proposal has no impact on the end date of the recycling facility, the 
restoration date of the site and the lorry movements will remain the 
same.  

Recommended 
Decision 

No objection. 

 

Application Nos. 16/01196/SCRVC 

Site Address Land to the west of Queen Mary Reservoir, Ashford Road, Ashford 

Proposal SCC Consultation to continue importation of raised sand and gravel on 
to land west of QMR and processing without compliance with Conditions 
21 and 22 of pp13/01239/SCC date 6 Jan 2015 to enable use of the 
existing processing plant until the completion of operations at Manor 
Farm permitted by pp SP12/01132 dated 23 October 2015 and 
thereafter siting and utilising of a mobile plant until 31 Dec 2033 within 
the existing plant site, details of which to be provided prior to relocation. 

Applicant Brett Aggregates Ltd (Surrey County Council Application) 

Ward Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Application Dates Valid: 05.07.2016 Expiry: N/A Target: N/A 

Case Officer Kelly Walker 

Executive 
Summary 

Permission exists for the importation of ‘as raised’ sand and gravel to be 
processed at the site until 31 December 2033.  The existing processing 
plant was to be removed after the extraction of the break water baffle 
was completed and replaced with a mobile plant. The delay in the 
removal of the baffle by some 22 months, along with permission being 
granted for the extraction of gravel at Manor Farm and it’s processing at 
QMQ will result in 
[...]
36/SCC     Surrey County Council consultation on  No objection 
                                      a planning application submitted to them     20.11. 2013 
                                      by Brett Aggregates Ltd: Removal of part  
                                      of the breakwater baffle at Queen Mary  
                                      Reservoir, the dredging of the underlying  
                                      sand and gravel, landing of mineral and  
                                      processing involving the retention of the 
                                      existing access, haul route and processing  
                                      plant located on land west of the reservoir 
                                      without compliance with Conditions 4 and  
                                      24 of planning permission SP 07/01269  
                                      dated 16 January 2009 to extend the time  
                                      period for completion of extraction by three 
                                      years and retention and use of the existing  
                                      access, haul route and processing plant until   
                                      31 December 2016. 
 
 13/01238/SCC    Surrey County Council consultation on a     No objection 
                                       planning application submitted to them by   20.11. 2013 

                            Brett Aggregates Ltd: Continuation of the  
                            use of the land for the importation of  
                            construction and demolition waste and siting  
                            of a recycling facility, involving placement of  
                           mobile plant to enable the recovery of alternative  
                           aggregates for sale and the production of  
                           materials for restoration on land west of Queen  
                           Mary Reservoir without compliance with Condition  
                           2 and Condition 22 of planning permission SP  
                           07/01273/SCC  dated 16 January 2009 to extend 
                           the time period for siting of the facility on land west 
                           of the Queen Mary Reservoir until 31 December 2016 
                           and thereafter to be sited until 31 December 2033  
                           within the existing plant site, details of which are to 
                           be provided prior to relocation. 
 
13/01239/SCC   Surrey County Council consultation on a       No objection 

     planning application submitted to them by     20.11. 2013 
     Brett Aggregates Ltd: Continued importation  
     of "as raised" sand and gravel on to land west  
     of Queen Mary Reservoir and processing without 
     compliance with Conditions 2 and 22 of planning  

Page 29



 
 

     permission ref SP07/1275 to enable use of the  
     existing processing plant until 31 December 2016  
     and siting and utilising of a mobile plant until  
     31 December 2033 within the existing plant site,  
     details of which are to be provided prior to  
     relocation. 

  
11/0491/SCC 
 

 
Non-material amendment to planning 
permission ref: SP97/0643 and 
subsequently approved details (ref: 
SP07/1276 dated 15 January 2009) 
submitted pursuant to Condition 23 to 
revise the scheme of working, 
restoration and landscaping for the area 
west of Queen Mary reservoir and 
Condition 24 details of an aftercare 
scheme of planning permission ref: 
SP97/0643 dated 20 October 2003 in 
order to amend the phasing timetable.  
 

No objections 
21.09.2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

07/01276/SCC. Details of a scheme giving details of a 
revised scheme of working, restoration 
and landscaping for the area west of 
Queen Mary Reservoir pursuant to 
Condition 23; and details of an aftercare 
scheme pursuant to Condition 24 of 
planning permission ref: SP97/0643 
dated 20 October 2003 

Objections 
03.06.2008 
 
SCC Grant 
 
 

  
07/1275/SCC Importation of 'as raised' sand and 

gravel on to land West of Queen Mary 
Reservoir and processing involving 
continued use of the existing processing 
plant until 31/12/2013 and siting and 
utilising of a mobile plant until 
31/12/2033 within the existing plant site 
details of which are to be provided prior 
to relocation. 

Strongly objects 
03.06.2008 

SCC Grant 
 

  
07/1273/SCC 

 
Change of use to enable the importation 
of construction and demolition waste 
and siting of recycling facility, involving 
placement of mobile plant to enable the 
recovery of alternative aggregates for 
sale and the production of materials for 
restoration on land west of the Queen 
Mary Reservoir until 31/12/2013 and 
thereafter to be sited until 31/12/2033 
within existing plant site details of which 
are to be provided prior to relocation.. 

 
Strongly objects 
28.05.2008 

 
SCC Grant 
 

  
07/1269/SCC 

 
Removal of part of the breakwater baffle 

 
No objections 

Page 30



 
 

at Queen Mary Reservoir, the dredging 
of the underlying sand and gravel, 
landing of mineral and processing 
involving the retention of the existing 
access, haul route and processing plant 
located on land west of the reservoir, to 
be retained until 31st December 2013.. 
 

03.06.2008 
 
SCC Grant 
 

 06/00473/SCC Continued mineral working until 
31/12/08 without complying with 
condition 4 of PP SP/97/0643 dated 
29/10/03. To defer in respect of PP 
SP/97/0643 dated 29/10/03: (i) 
submission of a scheme detailing 
measures necessary to keep the public 
highway clean until 31/10/06 without 
compliance with condition 8; (ii) 
Submission of a scheme giving details 
of a buffer zone 8m wide alongside the 
River Ash until 31/10/06 without 
compliance with condition18; (iii) 
Submission of a revised scheme of 
working, restoration & landscaping for 
the area west of 
[...]
ming of some activities 
within the unchanged end date of 2033 for processing, is acceptable.      

7. Recommendation 

7.1 That the County Council be informed that this Council has NO OBJECTION to 
any of these three applications. 

 

Page 40



PLANNING APPEALS 
  

LIST OF APPEALS SUBMITTED BETWEEN 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 AND 7 
OCTOBER 2016  

 
 

 
Planning 

Application / 
Enforcement 

Notice 
 

 
Inspectorate 

Ref. 

 
Address 

 
Description 

 
Appeal 
Start Date

16/00470/HOU APP/Z3635/D/
16/3156010 

294 London 
Road 
Staines-upon-
Thames 
TW18 4JQ 

Erection of a single 
storey rear extension 
following demolition 
of existing single 
storey rear element. 

29.9.16 

15/01144/FUL APP/Z3635/W
/16/3153335 

Land Rear Of 
273-275 
Laleham Road 
Shepperton 
TW17 0DF 

Erection of detached 
bungalow with 
ancillary parking 
following demolition 
of existing garage 

29.9.16 

15/01528/FUL APP/Z3635/W
/16/3155163 

Existing 
Access To 
South Of, 171 
Upper Halliford 
Road, 
Shepperton, 
TW17 8SN 

Alterations to existing 
access 

6.10.16 

16/00618/FUL APP/Z3635/W
/16/3157227 

218 Stanwell 
Road 
Ashford 
TW15 3QU 

Subdivision of 
existing dwelling to 
one 1 x bed dwelling 
and one 3 x bed 
dwelling. 

6.10.16 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 16/01120/CLD - Harper Home, 29-31 Fordbridge Road, Ashford, TW15 2TB
	4b 16/01164/SCRVC, 16/01195/SCRVC, 16/01196/SCRVC - Land at Queen Mary Reservoir, Ashford Road, Ashford, TW15 1UA
	5 Planning Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
19 October 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

I.J. Beardsmore 

J.R. Boughtflower 

R. Chandler 

S.M. Doran 

M.P.C. Francis 

C.M. Frazer 

A.C. Harman 

A.T. Jones 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

 
In Attendance: Councillor S.J. Burkmar 
 

228/16   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

229/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 
a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Smith-Ainsley declared an interest on behalf of all 
members of the Committee in the first item, 16/01120/CLD – Harper Home, 
29-31 Fordbridge Road, Ashford, as the application had been made by 
Spelthorne Borough Council’s property company, Knowle Green Estates Ltd. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
There were none. 
 
 

230/16   16/01120/CLD - Harper Home, 29-31 Fordbridge Road, Ashford, 
TW15 2TB  

 
Description: 
Application for a Certificate of Lawfulness for the existing use as 20 no. 
self-contained residential flats, including 2 units within a single storey 
building located to the rear of site. 
As shown on plan nos. EB/1608031; EB/1608031/E; EB/1608031/1-2; 
EB/1608031/2-8; EB/1608031/9-18; EB/1608031/20-21 received 30 
September 2016, site location plan and block plan received 15 July 
2016. 



 
Planning Committee, 19 October 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 Amendment to point 8 on page 21; should be 2016 not 2006. 

 Application is straight forward 

 The proposal will regularise the existing situation of four years duration 
 
Decision: 
Resolved to grant the application for a Certificate of Lawfulness. 
 
 

231/16   16/01164/SCRVC, 16/01195/SCRVC, 16/01196/SCRVC - Land at 
Queen Mary Reservoir, Ashford Road, Ashford, TW15 1UA  

 
Description: 
16/01164/SCRVC – Queen Mary Reservoir, Ashford Road, Ashford 
SCC consultation to continue the removal of part of the breakwater 
baffle in Queen Mary Reservoir, the dredging of the underlying sand and 
gravel, landing of mineral and processing involving the retention of the 
existing access, haul route and processing plant located on land west of 
the reservoir without compliance with Conditions 3 and 24 of pp ref 
SP13/01236/SCC dated Jan 2015 until 22 Oct 2018. 
 
16/01195/SCRVC – Land to the west of Queen Mary Reservoir, Ashford 
Road, Ashford 
SCC consultation to continue the use of land for the importation of 
construction and demolition waste and siting of recycling facility, 
involving placement of mobile plant to enable the recovery of alternative 
aggregates for sale and the production of materials for restoration on 
land west of QMR without compliance with Condition 22 of pp 
SP13/01238/SCC dated 6 Jan 2015 and to extend the time period for 
siting the facility on land west of the QMR unit completion of operations 
on Manor Farm permitted by pp SP12/01132 dated 23 October 2015 
and thereafter to site the facility until 31 Dec 2033 within the existing 
plant site, details of which to be provided prior to relocation. 
 
16/01196/SCRVC – Land to the west of Queen Mary Reservoir, Ashford 
Road, Ashford 
SCC Consultation to continue importation of raised sand and gravel on 
to land west of QMR and processing without compliance with Conditions 
21 and 22 of pp13/01239/SCC date 6 Jan 2015 to enable use of the 
existing processing plant until the completion of operations at Manor 
Farm permitted by pp SP12/01132 dated 23 October 2015 and 



 
Planning Committee, 19 October 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

thereafter siting and utilising of a mobile plant until 31 Dec 2033 within 
the existing plant site, details of which to be provided prior to relocation. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 Proposals are an extension of current activities 

 An assessment of the baffle has already taken place. 

 No greater impact on residents than exists already 
 

Decision: 
Resolved to inform Surrey County Council that this Council has NO 
OBJECTION to any of the three applications. 
 
 

232/16   Planning Appeals Report  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Assistant Head of Planning 
(Development Management).  
 
Resolved that the report of the Assistant Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy be received and noted. 
 
 

233/16   Urgent Items  
 
An urgent report had been laid around at the meeting in relation to 
Enforcement Notice 07/00075/ENF for 2a School Road, Ashford, TW15 2BW, 
seeking the approval of the Planning Committee to take direct action to 
secure the demolition of the unauthorised out-building to the rear of the 
dwelling house which was the subject of an outstanding enforcement notice. 
 
Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) explained the history 
of enforcement at the property. In light of recent court hearings with the 
landowner, legal advice had been provided on the ability to use direct action 
as a way of resolving this long standing enforcement matter.  The Committee 
was advised that direct action should always proceed with due haste to 
ensure a speedy closure of the matter.   
 
The Chairman had agreed to take this item as urgent business because there 
were further court dates pending and it was expedient to take the action 



 
Planning Committee, 19 October 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

proposed as soon as possible rather than defer a decision to the next 
Committee meeting. 
  
During the debate the Committee raised the following points: 

 There was no public interest in taking any other action than that 
proposed. 

 The Council’s decisions had been supported by the planning appeal 
system throughout the process. 

 
Resolved that direct action be taken by Spelthorne Borough Council to 
achieve compliance with the Enforcement Notice, 07/00075/ENF for 2a 
School Road, Ashford, TW15 2BW, and the County Court Injunction. 
 
 


